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Hon Sussan Ley 

Minister for the Environment 

Australian Government 

minister.ley@environment.gov.au 

 

Wednesday, May 6, 2020 
 

RE: Seeking Assurance of Funding for the North Australian Fire Information Service 

Dear Minister, 

As we have learned from our experience of the terrible bushfire season in 2019/20, effective fire 

management requires accurate and real-time spatial information to enable land managers to 

understand the location of current fires and the fire history of the area.  

The North Australian Fire Information (NAFI) website (www.firenorth.org.au) is a free-to-access, 

high quality fire management tool available to the general public. The service is particularly targeted 

at land managers and land management agencies across northern Australia to support both planning 

and undertaking of fire management, including by Indigenous ranger groups, land owners, 

conservation park managers and the pastoral sector. The adoption and ongoing refinement of this 

tool has been a major factor in supporting the success of fire management across the north (see ABC 

Rural News1, 29 April 2020). 

Additionally, the NAFI service supports the tools required to calculate and report on the abatement 

of carbon equivalent emissions from savanna burning carbon projects. This underpins the savanna 

carbon farming industry which has driven so much recent improvement in fire management 

outcomes as well as the generation of tens of thousands of Australian Carbon Credit Units. (see 2020 

North Australian Savanna Fire Forum website2). These projects require long-term commitments by 

landholders and land managers to improved savanna fire management outcomes, therefore it is 

critical that they can rely on this service in the long-term.  

NAFI is a critical tool for fire managers as it maps satellite derived hotspots and fire scars – 
information needed by fire managers on a daily basis. At a cost of just $750,000 a year to support its 
basic operation, this represents a highly effective investment in the future of fire management in 
Australia (see Attachment 1: NAFI Funding case). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 https://www.abc.net.au/news/rural/2020-04-29/nafi-fire-fighting-tool-under-funding-cloud/12193210 
2 www.savannafireforum.net 

http://www.firenorth.org.au/
https://www.abc.net.au/news/rural/2020-04-29/nafi-fire-fighting-tool-under-funding-cloud/12193210
https://www.abc.net.au/news/rural/2020-04-29/nafi-fire-fighting-tool-under-funding-cloud/12193210
https://www.abc.net.au/news/rural/2020-04-29/nafi-fire-fighting-tool-under-funding-cloud/12193210
http://www.savannafireforum.net/
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We, the undersigned, call for the Australian Government to provide long-term (minimum 3+ years) 
funding support for the North Australian Fire Information service (or NAFI) beyond June 2020.  
 

 

 

Tyronne Garstone 

Acting CEO, Kimberley Land Council 

executive.assistant@klc.org.au  

 

 

 

Dr Jennifer Ansell 

CEO, Arnhem Land Fire Abatement NT Ltd 

ceo@alfant.com.au 

 

 

 

John Connor 

CEO, Carbon Market Institute 

john.connor@carbonmarketinstitute.org  

 

 

 

 

Dean Yibarbuk 

Chair, Warddeken Land Management Ltd 

dean.yibarbuk@warddeken.org.au  

 

 

 

 

Ashley Manicaros 

CEO, Northern Territory Cattlemen’s Association 

ashley.manicaros@ntca.org.au  
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Matt Salmon 

Manager Caring for Country Branch, 

Northern Land Council 

matt.salmon@nlc.org.au  

 

 

 

Julien Gastaldi 

GM, Natural Carbon 

julien.gastaldi@naturalcarbon.com.au  

 

  

   

 

Dominic Nicholls 

CEO, Mimal Land Management Ltd 

ceo@mimal.org.au   

    

 

 

Shar Molloy 

Director, Environment Centre NT 

shar.molloy@ecnt.org  

 

 

 

Barry Trail 

Director – Outback Australia, The Pew Charitable Trusts 

btrail@pewtrusts.org  

 

 

 

Rowan Foley 

CEO, Aboriginal Carbon Foundation 

rowan@abcfoundation.org.au  
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Terry Piper 

CEO, Balkanu Cape York Development Corporation 

terry.piper@balkanu.com.au  

 

 

Ingrid Stonhill 

CEO, Bawinanga Aboriginal Corporation 

Ingrid.stonhill@bawinanga.com  

 

 

 

 

 

James Hewitt 

CEO, Australian Wildlife Conservancy 

james.hewitt@australianwildlife.org  

 

 

 

 

Dale Djanbardi 

Director, Arafura Swamp Rangers Aboriginal Corporation 

ceo@asrac.org.au 

 

 

 

Paul Lane 

General Manager, Wilinggin Aboriginal Corporation 

gm@willinggin.com.au  

 

 

 

 

Dr Thomas Schröder 

Head of Climate Action, South Pole 

t.schroder@southpole.com  
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Tom Vigilante 

Healthy Country Manager/Ecologist, Wunambal Gaambera AC 

tom.vigilante@bushheritage.org.au 

 

 

 

 

Peter Sheldon 

Land and Sea Manager, Thamarrurr Rangers 

peter.sheldon@thamarrurr.org.au  

 

 

 

 

 

David Hinchley 

Nth Australia Program Manager, The Nature Conservancy 

dhinchley@tnc.org  

 

 

 

Gareth Catt 

Regional Fire Management Coordinator, 10 Deserts 

Project 

garethcatt@dss.org.au  

 

 

  

Bruce Holland 

Fire Project Officer, Tiwi Resources 

bruceholland@tiwiresources.com.au  

 
 
 
To respond to this letter, please contact Anna Boustead, Coordinator of the Indigenous Carbon 
Industry Network and copy in those representatives listed. 
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We look forward to your response to this urgent matter. 
 
Kind regards,  

  

Anna Boustead 

Coordinator, Indigenous Carbon Industry Network 

e. icin@warddeken.org.au 

p. 0417 989 577 

 

 

CC: Minister for Energy and Emissions Reduction, Angus Taylor; Minister for Agriculture and Emergency 

Management, David Littleproud 

 

mailto:icin@warddeken.org.au

